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The first acquisition of the Friends of the Virgmia State Archives was a .
significant one, the papers of the Rev. Melvin Steadman. Dr. Louis H.
Manarin, Virginia State Archivist, and Richard Slatten, first president of

the FVSA, advanced the funds to acquire the papers for the Archives
before the Friends was solvent. Among them were three 1765 Prince
William tithable lists not beld by the Archives. Administered by parish

vestries, tithable lists were in a sense Colonial tax lists. Dettingen Parish

was established in 1745 by a division of Hamilton Parish, which bad -

formerly covered the whole of Prince William County. Above four names
in one of the lists is the notation, “Dettingen Parish Tithes in Fauquier,”
perbaps for those whose property spanned the county line. Owing to age,

to fading ink, and to bleeding two of these lists pose difficulties in

transcribing some names; readers are always cautioned to examine the
originals whenever there is reason to question a spellmg The lists are
- published bere with the kind permission of Dr. Mamrm

Names -  Tithes Acres

William Scott - -3

Foushee Tebbs 6 300

John Highwarden | 2 I |
William Tebbs _ 15 180
Jjohn Graham 8 1100 (1chair)
‘Thomas Machen 5 | - L T
John Grigg | | 2 -

James Hoomes 4 5 T

Isaac Farrow 3 200

Robert Key 1 117

Obed Calvert 3 100

John Riddell 2 S
James Douglass 5 -~ (1 chair)
Wm Lake > SRR
Daniel Payne -3 |

Lewis Reno 5. . 135

Lynaugh Helm 11 600

- Margaret Helm - 4 o



PR. WILLIAM COUNTY TITHABLES, 1765

George Sandford
Abraham Gibson
Daniel McIntosh
Jacob Ganone Liere
James Abell
Hammond Morris
Edward Bennett
Thomas Ayell
George Harper
William Carter
~ Jacob Calvert
Humphrey Warden
Angel Jacobus Jordan
Anthony Buckner -
Isaac Rose
William Eaves
George Highlander
Thomas Brewer
Struther (?) Suttle
George Earls
Col. Henry Lee
Henry Floyd
- Henry Floyd Junr

- William Sage
Jjohn Reno
- George Russell
Benjamin Wilkerson
~ Gerrard Masters

~ Richard Graham
-~ Francis Ash
‘George Ash
William Bannister
- Col. John Baylis

John Baptist Anderson

John Randolph

John Bird
Christopher Power
Revd Mr Wm Stewart
John McDaniel
James Hardwick
Robert Breslow
William Ellsey

John Gunyon

James Caulk

2
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2
2
1
2
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2
1
1
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1
1
2
4
1
16
2
2
3
9
6
>
2

1

1
1
1
1
1
1
-5
1
8
6
4
2

5
2
5

70
100

200
133

300

1900
300

150

170
700

400
240

1370

210

661

6500

150
300

o311
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