Tithable Lists Prince William County 1765

Transcribed by J. Philip Bowry III

The first acquisition of the Friends of the Virginia State Archives was a significant one, the papers of the Rev. Melvin Steadman. Dr. Louis H. Manarin, Virginia State Archivist, and Richard Slatten, first president of the FVSA, advanced the funds to acquire the papers for the Archives before the Friends was solvent. Among them were three 1765 Prince William tithable lists not beld by the Archives. Administered by parish vestries, tithable lists were in a sense Colonial tax lists. Dettingen Parish was established in 1745 by a division of Hamilton Parish, which had formerly covered the whole of Prince William County. Above four names in one of the lists is the notation, "Dettingen Parish Tithes in Fauquier," perhaps for those whose property spanned the county line. Owing to age, to fading ink, and to bleeding, two of these lists pose difficulties in transcribing some names; readers are always cautioned to examine the originals whenever there is reason to question a spelling. The lists are published here with the kind permission of Dr. Manarin.

Names		an 38	Titbes	Acres	
William Scott	3	÷	a a	3	
Foushee Tebbs			6	300	
John Highwarden		9 3	2	W HE SE	
William Tebbs		*:	15	1850	
John Graham			8	1100	(1 chair)
Thomas Machen			5		
John Grigg	*	\$0 \$1	2	#I %:	
James Hoomes			4	143	
Isaac Farrow			3	200	
Robert Key			1	117	
Obed Calvert		(#	3	100	
John Riddell	வி		2	* **	
James Douglass	G	*	5	19	(1 chair)
Wm Lake		37 38	2		
Daniel Payne			3	**	
Lewis Reno			5	135	
Lynaugh Helm			-11	600	
Margaret Helm		19	4		

	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
George Sandford	2	21
Abraham Gibson		70
Daniel McIntosh		*
Jacob Ganone Liere		100
James Abell		
Hammond Morris	2	200
Edward Bennett	2	133
Thomas Ayell	1	3 j
George Harper	2	
William Carter	1	<i>8</i> ≇
Jacob Calvert	5	
Humphrey Warden	2	
Angel Jacobus Jordan	1	
Anthony Buckner	1	300
Isaac Rose	6	
William Eaves	1	
George Highlander	1	
Thomas Brewer	2	1 2
Struther (?) Suttle	4	₩ \$2
George Earls	1	
Col. Henry Lee	16	1900
Henry Floyd	2	300
Henry Floyd Junr	2	150
William Sage		
John Reno	1	170
George Russell	3.	
Benjamin Wilkerson	9	700
Gerrard Masters	i i	
Richard Graham		20 PE
Francis Ash	6	400
George Ash	5	240
William Bannister	2	*
Col. John Baylis	15	1370
John Baptist Anderson	2	2370
John Randolph	7 = =	210
John Bird		210
Christopher Power	1	₩ €
Revd Mr Wm Stewart		661
	1	UU1
John McDaniel	<u>.</u>	*
James Hardwick	8	6500
Robert Breslow	2	1977 W W
William Ellsey		150 200
John Gunyon	4	300
James Caulk	2	311